

AGENDA SUMMARY PAGE

City Council
Meeting of: September 21, 2022

Agenda Item No.: **23**

DEPARTMENT: Finance CONSENT

DIRECTOR: Susan Heltsley

SUBJECT:

For possible action to approve award of Agreement No. 230032-JL, Azure Enterprise Government and Commercial Cloud Services - Department of Innovation and Technology - Award recommended to: SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION (Not-to-Exceed \$684,000 - Computer Services Internal Service Fund) - All Wards

FISCAL IMPACT:

Budget Funds Available

Amount: Not-to-Exceed \$684,000

Funding Source: Computer Services ISF Dept./Division: Innovation and Technology

PURPOSE/BACKGROUND:

This agreement provides for advanced cloud computing services in the Microsoft Azure government and commercial cloud environment, through a 36-month term agreement with the preferred value-added reseller. The City is billed monthly only for actual consumption of Software as a Service (SaaS) and Infrastructure as a Service (IaaS) provided by Microsoft. The industry standard Azure environment offers a massive range of IaaS computer network storage capabilities, IT security threat protection, container services, and virtual machines for backup and other data intensive operations necessary to support the City's rapidly growing technical environment. This requirement is exempt from the competitive bidding process pursuant to NRS 332.115.1(h), Software for Computers. SHI International Corporation is located in New Jersey.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approve as recommended, from award date through August 31, 2025, with signature authority granted to the Purchasing and Contracts Manager per R-20-2017.

BACKUP DOCUMENTATION:

1. Agreement No. 230032-JL